



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

-----X  
In the Matter of the Application of :  
Arthur Mansourian : Administrative Proceeding  
For Modification of Action Taken by FINRA : File No. 3-18990  
-----X

---

REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF APPLICATION OF ARTHUR  
MANSOURIAN FOR MODIFICATION OR REVERSAL OF DECISION OF  
THE FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY'S  
NATIONAL ADJUDICATORY COUNCIL

---

**Hunter Taubman Fischer & Li LLC**  
Mark David Hunter, Esquire  
Jenny D. Johnson-Sardella, Esquire  
Sharifa G. Hunter, Esquire  
2 Alhambra Plaza, Suite 650  
Coral Gables, Florida 33134  
Tel: (305) 629-1180  
Fax: (305) 629-8099  
Email: [mhunter@htflawyers.com](mailto:mhunter@htflawyers.com)  
[jsardella@htflawyers.com](mailto:jsardella@htflawyers.com)  
[shunter@htflawyers.com](mailto:shunter@htflawyers.com)

*Attorneys for Applicant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....  | 1           |
| II. ARGUMENT.....  | 2           |
| A. Mitigating Factors Warrant a Reduced Sanction for Mr. Mansourian.....                       | 2           |
| i. The Compliance Records Provided to FINRA.....   | 2           |
| ii. The Sanctions Imposed on Mr. Mansourian Should be Reduced.....                             | 3           |
| III. PRIOR DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING RULINGS SUPPORT LESSER<br>SANCTIONS FOR MR. MANSOURIAN..... | 6           |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....  | 7           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Commission’s Rules of Practice, Rule 450.....  | 1           |
| FINRA Rule 2010.....   | 2           |
| FINRA Rule 4511.....   | 2           |
| FINRA Rule 8210.....   | 4           |
| <br><b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |             |
| <i>Blair C. Mielke</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75981, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3927,<br>at *65-69.....                                    | 6           |
| <i>Dep’t of Enforcement v. Cohen</i> , Complaint No. EAF0400630001, 2010 WL 3295149<br>(NASD) NAC Aug. 18, 2010).....              | 6           |
| <i>Dep’t of Enforcement v. Harrington</i> , Disciplinary Proceeding No. 2015047303901, 2018<br>WL 6630196 (OHO Nov. 12, 2018)..... | 6           |
